the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. All of the District’s
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement. The fiduciary activities have been excluded from
the district-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its
operations.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A. Net Position

Certain balances at June 30, 2020 were adjusted as a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No.
84, Fiduciary Activities, which required the District to record activities in the Governmental Funds that had
previously been recorded in the Fiduciary Funds.  Consequently, the District now includes the agency fund
activities in the general fund, and the extraclassroom activities and scholarships funds as separate
governmental funds.  The changes resulted in an increase in total net position (deficit). The following is a
summary of these changes:

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report

   -6-

As Restated As Reported Increase

2020 2020 (Decrease)

Current and Other Assets 29,443,208$   29,339,600$   103,608$

Current and Other Liabilities 4,472,839   4,465,027   7,812

Restricted Net Position 21,541,419   21,531,609   9,810

Unrestricted Net Position (Deficit) (97,668,241)   (97,754,227)   85,986

Total Net Position (Deficit) (62,097,181)   (62,192,977)   95,796

The District’s total net position decreased by $5,595,669 between fiscal year 2021 and 2020. The decrease
is due to expenses in excess of revenues using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual
basis of accounting. A summary of the District’s Statements of Net Position follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage

2021 2020 (Decrease) Change

Assets

Current and Other Assets 28,957,941$   29,443,208$   (485,267)$   (1.65)%

Capital Assets, Net 19,259,093   17,072,190   2,186,903   12.81 %

Net Pension Asset -

Proportionate Share - TRS 2,582,304   (2,582,304)   (100.00)%

Total Assets 48,217,034   49,097,702   (880,668)   (1.79)%

Deferred Outflows of Resources 43,938,475   42,398,549   1,539,926   3.63 %

Liabilities

Current and Other Liabilities 4,160,762   4,472,839   (312,077)   (6.98)%

Long-Term Liabilities 6,878,579   7,307,501   (428,922)   (5.87)%

Net Pension Liabilities -

Proportionate Share - ERS & TRS 2,667,748   2,712,633   (44,885)   (1.65)%

Total OPEB Liability 121,894,301   120,885,075   1,009,226   0.83 %

Total Liabilities 135,601,390   135,378,048   223,342   0.16 %

Deferred Inflows of Resources 24,246,969   18,215,384   6,031,585   33.11 %

Net Position (Deficit)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 16,696,786   14,029,641   2,667,145   19.01 %

Restricted 21,355,466   21,541,419   (185,953)   (0.86)%

Unrestricted (Deficit) (105,745,102)   (97,668,241)   (8,076,861)   (8.27)%

Total Net Position (Deficit) (67,692,850)$   (62,097,181)$   (5,595,669)$   (9.01)%

Current and other assets decreased, primarily due to a decrease in cash, which was a result of a decrease
in accounts payable.

The increase in capital assets, net is due to capital asset additions in excess of depreciation expense. The
accompanying Notes to Financial Statements, Note 11 “Capital Assets” provides additional information.

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report

[…]

number decreased from the prior year as a result of a voter approved proposition to use funds from the
capital reserve, net of Board approved additions to the restricted amounts and interest earned, offset by
scholarships awarded.

The unrestricted amount relates to the balance of the District’s net position.  This balance does not include
the District’s reserves and amounts restricted for scholarships, which are classified as restricted.
Additionally, certain unfunded liabilities will have the effect of reducing the District’s unrestricted net
position. One such unfunded liability is the total OPEB liability. In accordance with state guidelines, the
District is only permitted to fund OPEB on a “pay as you go” basis, and is not permitted to accumulate funds
for the OPEB liability.

B. Changes in Net Position

The June 30, 2020 revenues and expenses were increased, resulting from the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, as follows:

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditor’s Report

   -8-

As Restated As Reported Increase

2020 2020 (Decrease)

Charges for Services 1,016,037$   906,666$   109,371$

Operating Grants & Contributions 627,343   620,743   6,600

Instruction Expenses 41,867,192   41,753,495   113,697

The results of operations as a whole are reported in the Statement of Activities in a programmatic format.
In the accompanying financial statements STAR (school tax relief) revenue is included in the other tax items
line. However, in this MD&A, STAR revenue has been combined with property taxes. A summary of this
statement for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage

2021 2020 (Decrease) Change

Revenues

Program Revenues

Charges for Services 764,769$   1,016,037$   (251,268)$   (24.73)%

Operating Grants & Contributions 647,209   627,343   19,866   3.17 %

Capital Grants 307,232   307,232   N/A

General Revenues

Property Taxes and STAR 37,356,512   36,899,011   457,501   1.24 %

State Sources 3,851,992   3,790,600   61,392   1.62 %

Other 2,290,742   2,500,770   (210,028)   (8.40)%

Total Revenues 45,218,456   44,833,761   384,695   0.86 %

Expenses

General Support 8,246,243   8,390,850   (144,607)   (1.72)%

Instruction 40,102,041   41,867,192   (1,765,151)   (4.22)%

Pupil Transportation 2,140,508   1,914,858   225,650   11.78 %

Debt Service - Interest 67,463   85,498   (18,035)   (21.09)%

Food Service Program 257,870   283,750   (25,880)   (9.12)%

Total Expenses 50,814,125   52,542,148   (1,728,023)   (3.29)%

Decrease in Net Position (5,595,669)$   (7,708,387)$   2,112,718$   27.41 %

The District’s net position decreased $5,595,669 and $7,708,387 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and
June 30, 2020, respectively.

The District’s revenues increased by $384,695 or 0.86%.  Increases in capital grants and property taxes
and STAR revenue were offset by decreases in charges for services and other revenue.

The Districts expenses for the year decreased by $1,728,023 as total employee benefits decreased by
$2,544,010. Other postemployment benefits decreased $1,733,506 and pension expense for the employees’
retirement systems decreased $710,739, while the pension expense for the teachers’ retirement system

[…]

Use of Reserve Since Inception (8,112,000)   (8,112,000)

Total General Fund 1,552,349   1,045,000   2,597,349

Capital Projects Fund

Funding Provided Since Inception 8,112,000   8,112,000

Use of Reserve Since Inception (4,064,292)   (4,064,292)

Total Capital Projects Fund 4,047,708   -   4,047,708

Balance as of June 30, 2021 5,600,057$   1,045,000$   6,645,057$

PORT JEFFERSON UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

  - 50 -

18. RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE AND NET POSITION

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 84, which resulted in an
increase of $95,796 in fund balance of the governmental funds, as well as the Statement of Net Position. The
District’s fund balance and net position (deficit) have been restated as follows:

Extraclassroom

General Activities Scholarships Statement of

Fund Fund Fund Net Position

Fund Balance/Net Position (Deficit)

Beginning of Year, as Reported 21,118,552$  $   $   (62,192,977)$

Assets

Cash 17,296   85,986   9,810   113,092

Due from fiduciary fund (9,484)   (9,484)

Total 7,812   85,986   9,810   103,608

Liabilities

Other liabilities 7,812   7,812

Fund Balance/Net Position

Restricted 9,810   9,810

Assigned, unappropriated   85,986

Unrestricted 85,986

Total -   85,986   9,810   95,796

Fund Balance/Net Position (Deficit)

Beginning of Year, as Restated 21,118,552$  85,986$   9,810$   (62,097,181)$

19. TAX ABATEMENTS

The Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency, enters into various property tax abatement
programs for the purpose of economic development. The District received payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT)
payments totaling $1,572,650. The amount of the District’s property tax reduction was not available.

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES